

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HALEY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The actual innocence exception does not apply to noncapital sentencing	9
A. “Actual innocence” is a narrow exception to the rule that defaulted claims may not be raised on collateral review	10
1. Habeas corpus has significant societal costs	10
2. Actual innocence is a rare exception to temper the usual rule that a defaulted claim cannot be raised on habeas	12
B. A prisoner cannot logically be described as act- ually innocent of a discretionary noncapital sen- tence	14
C. Applying the actual innocence exception to all factual findings with a demonstrable impact on noncapital sentences would encroach unaccept- ably on finality, comity, and scarce judicial resources	16
D. More limited applications of the actual innocence exception to noncapital sentencing either are unworkable or would still impose unacceptable costs on the criminal justice system	19
1. There is no basis for limiting “actual innocence” to habitual or career offender findings or based on the length of the alleged sentencing error	19
2. The actual innocence exception should not be extended to recidivist findings that increase the statutory maximum sentence	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Existing means of overcoming procedural defaults are adequate without creating a new category of “actual innocence” challenges	25
E. This Court’s cases applying the actual innocence exception to the death penalty do not require that the exception also apply to noncapital sentencing	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	8, 17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 18, 21, 22, 27
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	12, 14
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	16
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	10, 11, 13
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 897 (2002)	15
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	26
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	13
<i>Embrey v. Hershberger</i> , 131 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 828 (1998)	5
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	10, 11, 12
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	20
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	17, 18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	25
<i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	26
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	21
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	13, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Minarik, In re</i> , 166 F.3d 591 (3d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	17
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	28
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	22
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	18
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970)	17-18
<i>Reid v. Oklahoma</i> , 101 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1217 (1997)	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9, 27
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	9, 27
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 27, 28
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	10, 15
<i>Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Corr.</i> <i>Facility</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2000)	5-6
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	16
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	26
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	16
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	9, 12, 21-22
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1161 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1010 (2000) ...	6, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 401 U.S. 443 (1972)	26
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	9-10, 12
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	18
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	18
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	28

VI

Constitution, statutes and guidelines:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2	10
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	18
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	24
18 U.S.C. 1028(b)(3)(C)	24
18 U.S.C. 1365(f)(2)	24
18 U.S.C. 1864(c)	24
18 U.S.C. 2247(a)	24
18 U.S.C. 2251(d)	24
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)	24
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)	24
18 U.S.C. 2260(c)(2)	24
18 U.S.C. 2701(b)(1)(B)	24
18 U.S.C. 2701(b)(2)(B)	24
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	21
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(2)(B)	24
21 U.S.C. 842(c)(2)(B)	24
21 U.S.C. 843(d)(1)	24
21 U.S.C. 843(d)(2)	24
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	24
21 U.S.C. 849(c)	24
21 U.S.C. 859(b)	24
21 U.S.C. 860(b)	24
21 U.S.C. 861(c)	24
21 U.S.C. 960(b)	24
21 U.S.C. 962	24
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)	26
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	13
28 U.S.C. 2254	1, 4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-9 (Supp. 2001)	23
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125(l) (Michie 2002)	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-604 (West 2001)	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-501 (Michie Supp. 1995)	23
Cal. Penal Code § 667 (West 1999)	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-13-101 (2001)	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-40 (West 2001)	23

VII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4214 (2003)	23
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-1804 (2001)	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084 (West Supp. 2003)	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-7 (1997)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-661 (Supp. 2000)	23
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2514 (West 1997)	23
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/33B-1 (West 2003)	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-28.5 (West 2003)	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 902.9 (West 2003)	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4504 (1995)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.080 (Michie 1999)	23
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:529.1 (West Supp. 2003)	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1252(4-A) (West Supp. 2002)	23-24
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 14-101 (2002)	24
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 222, § 40 (2002)	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 769.12 (West 2000)	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-83 (1999)	24
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 558.016 (West 1999)	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-219 (2001)	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2221 (Michie 2003)	24
Nev. Rev. Stat Ann. (Michie 2001):	
§ 207.010	24
§ 207.012	24
§ 207.014	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:6 (Supp. 2003)	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-7.1 (West 1995)	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-23 (Michie Supp. 2002)	24
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.08 (McKinney 1998)	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2002):	
§ 14-7.7	24
§ 14-7.8	24
§ 14-7.12	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-09 (Supp. 2003)	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (Anderson 2002):	
§ 2929.11	24

VIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 2929.14(D)(2)(b)	24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 51.1 (West 2002)	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.725 (2001)	24
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9714 (West Supp. 2003)	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-21 (2002)	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-45 (Law Co-op. Supp. 2002)	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-7-8 (Michie 1998)	24
Tenn. Code Ann. (2003):	
§ 40-35-107	24
§ 40-35-120	24
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West 2003):	
§ 12.33(a)	2
§ 12.35(a)	2
§ 12.35(c)	24
§ 12.42	24
§ 12.42(a)(2)	2, 4
§ 31.03(e)(3)	2
§ 31.03(e)(4)(D)	2
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-203.5 (Supp. 2003)	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 11 (1998)	24
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-297.1 (Michie 2000)	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.570 (West 2003)	24
W. Va. Code § 61-11-18 (2000)	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.62 (West 1996 & Supp. 2002)	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-201 (Michie 1998)	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 3	16-17
Ch. 4	16-17
§ 4B1	23
Sentencing Table	17
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	14
United States Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Statistics</i> (2001) < http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2001/SBTOCO1.htm >	19
